
LOMTD STAS5 OF AW RCA 

AA-/ Auditor General
37 2.- 81 

AUDIT REPORT
 

MISSION REVIEW
 

USAID/CHILE
 

Audit Report Number 1-513-79-8 

Issue Date , 

Argo Audifor Generol Lalin American
 
Agency for Internotionol Development
 



TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

Page No.
 

I - INTRODUCTION 
 1
 

II - BACKGROUND AND SCOPE 
 2
 

III - SUMMARY 
 3
 

IV - FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 5
 

A. 	Loan No. 513-T-065, Agricultural Cooperative

Development 
 5
 

B. Loan No. 513-T-066, Nutrition Development 	 8
 

1. Projected Use of Loan Proceeds 
 10
 
2. Community Systems Foundation (CSF) 	 11
 

C. Loan No. 513-T-067, Agricultural Production Credit 12
 

1. Value Added Tax 
 14
 

D. Project No. 513-0296, Rural Cooperative Upgrading 14
 

E. Project No. 513-0271, Child Nutrition 
 16
 

1. Pro-Ag CN-1-75 (March 25, 1975) 	 16
 
2. Pro-Ag CN-2-75 (April 22, 1975) 	 17
 
3. Pro-Aq CN-1-76 (December 19, 1975) 	 17
 
4. Pro-Ag CN-1-TQ (August 31, 1976) 	 18
 
5. Pro-Ag CN-1-77 (December 29, 1976) 	 19
 

F. Operational Program Grants 
 19
 

G. Project No. 513-300, Day Care for Hardship Children 21
 

H. Project No. 513-0305, Child Recuperation Centers 24
 

I. P.L. 480, Title II - Food Program 24
 

EXHIBIT A - SUMMARY OF LOANS 
 26
 

EXHIBIT B - SUMMARY OF GRANTS 
 27
 

REPORT RECIPIENTS 
 28
 



I INTRODUCTION
 

The Office of the Area Auditor General, Latin America has made an audit
of the active loars, grants and support operations under the United StatesAgency for International Development bilateral economic assistance program
to the Government of Chile (GOC). 

The purpose of the audit was to 
evaluate progress being made on program
activities and to review the effectiveness of implementation and resource 
utilization.
 

-1I­



II BACKGROUND AND SCOPE
 

The A.I.D. Mission was established in 1951 to administer economic
assistance inaccordance with a bilateral 
agreement between Chile and A.I.D.

and its predecessor agencies. 
 Since 1951 Chile has received approximately
$584.7 million in loans, $79 million ingrants and $175 mil',ion in Title II
PL 480 foods. Because of the human rights issue, the GOC asked A.I.D. not
to submit anynew programs to the U.S. Congress for Fiscal Year 1978. TheCongressional Presen".ation for 1979 also did not contain any new programsfor Chile. Active programs as of January 31, 197. include three loanstotaling $34 million and six grants total;,,V C. million (Exhibits A andB). The Fiscal Year 1978 Title II PL 430 food program had an estimated valueof $5.1 million and the planned program for Fisral Year 1979 -is $8.1 million. 

USAID employees on board at January 31, 
1979, included three U.S. direct

hire, with one additional cmployee to report Narchi i6, 1979 and 19 localdirect hire employees. Action on seven of the local direct hire employees who were to be transferred to the Embassy in April 1978 to provide support servicesto USAID is still pending. Formal approval has not been received fro: the
State Department for these t L.Isfers.
 

The scope of audit included a reviewof the three loans, five grants andUSAID support operations. A survey was made of the Title II PL 480 program.We examined project files, held discussions with project personnel,visits to implementing agencies, inspected project sites, 
made 

made a limited
review of supporting financial records and performed such other proceduresconsidered necessary to mcet the objectives of the audit. The period of audit was from April 1, 1976 through January 31, 1979. There are no outstanding
recommendations from prior audit reports.
 

-2­



III SUMMARY
 

Our review disclosed AID assistance programs in Chile are currently 
progressing satisfactorily. There were, however, delays in implementation 
of Loans 065 and 067 and Grants 0296 and 0305. These delays were caused 
by problems within Chilean implementing agencies. No significant deficien­
cies were found due to inadequate monitoring by the USAID. Also, no audit 
deficiencies were disclosed by the review of USAID support operations. 
Findi,.Js are summarized below and are covered in detail in Part IV, Findings 
and Recommendation section of the report. 

- The implementing agency for Loan No. 513-T-065, Agricultural 
Cooperative Development, incurred cash flow problems in 1967 and was re­
organized. As a result, implementation of the technical assistance part of 
the Loan was delayed for approximately 10 months; however, with the assistance 
of USAID, a technical assistance program was developed and implementation will 
begin during 1979. The implementing agency his requested an extension of the 
terminal disbursement date until December 31, 1980. There has been a high
delinquency rate in subloans made to member cooperatives. This was not total­
ly unexpected as the loans were made to the rural poor. The implementiug 
agency has not been furnishing delinquency reports to the USAID. (See page 8.) 

- Total loan funds authorized under Loan No. 513-T-066 probably cannot 
be utilized by the terminal disbursenent date. A technical assistance con­
tract financed under the loan contains provisional overhead rates. Actual 
overhead rates have not been determined. (See page 11.) 

- There have been delays in implementing two elements of Loan No. 
513-T-067, Agricultural Production Credit. The technical assistance portion
of the loan has not been carried out because the role of the implementing 
agency in the agriculture sector had not been determined until recently. 
The Policy, Plan-ing, Information System financed with loan funds has been 
delayed and has been redesigned because of delays by another GOC agency 
in processing agricultural census data. (See page 13.) Under the credit 
portion of the loan, funds have been used by sub-borrowers to pay the 
Chilean 20 percent value added tax; however, the Loan Agreement has a 
provision requiring the GOC to reimburse the project for taxes paid which 
is the procedure being followed. The present system allows the sub-borrowers 
to offset the taxes paid with subloan proceeds against t xes collected in 
connection with crop sales. (See page 14.) 

- Project No. 513-0296, Rural Cooperative Upgrading, was delayed 18
 
months because of a reduction in project funding and financial problems of
 
the implementing agency. (See page 15.)
 

-3­

http:Findi,.Js


-
Because of the delay in the start up of Project No. 513-G305,
Child Recuperation Centers, itwill be necessary to extend the project
completion date to meet project objectives. (See page 23.)
 

-
A limited review of the Title II PL 480 program did not disclose
 
any deficiencies. (See page 24.)
 

- 4 ­



IV 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
 

A. Loan No. 513-T-065, Agricultural Cooperative Development
 

The Loan Agreement between the United States of America, the
Government of Chile and the Institute for Financing Cooperatives (IFICOOP), 
a
Chilean private corporation, was signed April 30, 
1975. The purpose of the$15 million loan is to provide financial and teclhnical assistance for ruralcooperatives in agricultural, fishing and other related activities. $14.2million of the loan is allocated to tije financing of sublo.s extendedIFICOOP to cooperatives for subprojects Oihich 
by.

will increase the incClI: ofthe rural poor. The rer,.'aining $800,000 of the loan is for technical a.sis­tance, feasibility studies, consulting services and commodities. Thedisbursement date is August 31, 
final

1979. 

As of January 31, 1979, the financial status of the loan was: 

Committed Disbursed Unexpended 
Credit 
 $14,200,000 $13,742,517 
 $457,4F,3
 
Feasib.ility Studies 241,150 155,540 85,610 

Technical Assistance for
Cooperatives 
 477,442 
 105,871 371,571.
 

Salaries for Professional 
Staff 
 37,507 37,507
 

Equipment for IFICOOP 43,901 43,463 438
 

Total $15,000,000 $1.4,081,898 $915,102 

Subloans have been made to 112 cooperatives for thecapital investment purpose ofor to finance opi.rations.campesino, reform sector, 
Sixty three subloans were toand artis.n fishing cooperatives which are wade upof the A.I.D. target groups,

7iade to 
the rural poor. The remaining 49 subloans %,ereagriculture cooperatives whose membership consists of varying incomelevels but includes mostly target group famiilies. 

In January 1977 IFICOOP advisedFinancial difficulties because of 
the USAID that it was facing seriousacquisitions of unprofitable enterprises)utside the agriculture sector and the change in3OC's anti-inflationary policy. 

the money market due to theUSAID reviewed IFICOOP's financial situationind determined that it had a serious cash flow problem that would require
frastic cutbacks in all 
deficit activities and general operating costs. 
 No
 

-5­



effective action was 
taken to alleviate the problem until the Superintendent
of Banks made a follow-up audit in July 1977, and found that no progress had
been made since the initial audit inMay in disposing of unprofitable ven­tures, lowering operating costs or seeking refinancing. On July 15, 1977
the Superintendent of Banks appointed a provisional administrator who stopped
the loan progra; and concentrated on the financial recovery of IFICOOP. 
 At
that time $10.8 million of loan funds had been loaned to rural cooperatives.
In the period that follo'.ed IFICOOP was reorganized and underwent a major
cost reduction program. 
The bank debt with local commercial banks was re­negotiated, unprofitable or marginjl ventures were liquidatcd, personnel 
were
reduced by 
over 50 percent, a financial 
control system was instituted, finn­cial support waTs obtained fromi 
the Central Dank and more stringent practicesfor subloan collection were adopted. These actions enabled iFICOoP to resumelending operations. 
 From December 1977 to Sept,:iher 1978, loan fund:; of
$2.9 million w.ere loaned to rural cooperatives leaving a balance of S4i57,484
to be lent under the credit portion of the loan. 
 This amount is expected to
be fully disbursed by August 31, 
197?, the teri inal disbursenont date. In
,addition to sublending loan funds, 
IFICOOP has lent Sl .7million of 
its funds,
including ear;ed irterest, to rural coopcratives. IFICOOP h.:is estab'iished a rechanism to assure the permanent availability of $16.2 mi illion for financingeligible subloons. The mechanism includes the creation of a segregatod accountin IFICOOP tu ihich all reayments fr'em A.I.D. financed subleans must b
crdited. 
Inaddition, IFICOOP will gradually add ao the account frm its
own 
resources obtaincd frcsm operating surpluses, increased capitalization andrecovery of porttolio fre operations other thnr: those financed under the loan.
These increments will be adequate to increase the amount to $16.2 mi11ir by
no later than December 1I03.
 

The subloans have been beneficial 
to the target group, especially
the small scale farmer who does not have an adequate land base to fully u;e
his labor, e.g., bee and honey prodUcLion activities and gathering wild
berries for prodiction and export of rose hips. 
 Also subloans made in rcmote
areas have a high benefit for the rural 
poor because they are carried out in
the poorer areas of the country. 
 It is very difficult to detcrymine how much
and to what e~tent the subloans have increased the income of the rural poor.
In 1977 an evaluation systo'n was 
prepared by a contractor financed under
Project No. 
513-0296; howver, as a result of the reorganization of IFICOOPthe evaluation system isobsolete. 
 The technical assistance Iart of the
loan includes funds to make an evaluation of the effects of the credit com-­ponent on cooperative income. 

Nine feasibility studies costing $102,540 have been financed with
loan funds. These studies include horticulti:?, flour, potatoes and fisheries
research. 
 We were advised by IFICOOP that five early feasibility studies were
expensive and not specifically applicable to cooperatives participating in the
project. The early studies were approved by the USAID Project Manager with
the thought that the feasibility studies would be of overall 
help to the
cooperative development program. IFICOOP has not been able to market these
studies among member cooperatives or to outsiders. 
 Recent feasibility studies
are geared directly to IFICOOP or a cooperative participating in the project
 

-6­

http:follo'.ed


and the cost of these studies issignificantly less. The $85,610 balance of
 
loan funds earmarked for feasibility stLdies will be used in connection with
 
the technical assistance program discussed below.
 

The implementation of the technical assistance project under the
 
loan has been slow due to IFICOOP's main efforts at financial recovery.

Technical assistance loan funds have been budgeted to 
support two regional

organizations.' efforts to upgrade cooperatives in connection with Grant Pro­
ject No. 513-0296. 
 Also, with the assistance of the USAID Rural Development

Advisor, a technical assistance program for IFICOOP and member cooperatives

has been designed. This program involves outside advisory services to 
train

IFICOOP personnel in systems operations, loan evaluations, portfolio manage.­
ment and case studies of clients with problems. Member cooperatives will
receive training in accounting and administration, technical and profess-onal 
support in financing, production and marketing, and technical assistance in
livestock, fruit growing and general agriculture subjects. IFICOOP hasdeveloped the technical assistance program for impleitentation through 1980,
and has requested an extension of the terminal disbursement date until 
December 31, 1980.
 

Loan funds w;ere used to install a telephone system in the IFICOOP
 
offices ($36.350) and to procure typewriters ($7,113).
 

1. Delinquent Subloans
 

As of Octnber 31, 1978, 39.3 percent of subloans made under the
credit portion of the loan were 
delinquent subloans follows: 

over six ii-onths delinquent. An ageing of 

Total Under From 6 mos. From 1 to From 2 to Over Total 
Loans 6 ros. to1jear 2,ears 3 years 3years DeLinuent 

112 13 22 19 2 1 57 

Amt. of (illions) 
Payments
Delin­
quent $1,158 $1,331 $4,789 $.041 $.048 $7,367 

1/ Computed on an exchange rate of Pesos $33.50 to US$1.00 

IFICOOP loaned a substantial amount of new funds in 1976 to
 
the lower income strata of the agriculture sector at a time when financing

was extremely scarce. A high delinquency rate on loans to the rural poor

could be expected, but a combination of market, agronomic and management

factors has resulted in a higher delinquency rate than anticipated. Also,

IFICOOP's cash flow problem, as discussed earlier was detrimental to several

cooperatives because follow-on loans were not mad. as 
planned.
 

-7­



IFICOOP has taken legal action to collect some delinquencies.
Other loans have been renegotiated. 
 Project No. 513-0296, Rural Cooperative
Upgrading and the technical assistance projects using loan funds to train
member cooperatives in management, accounting, production and marketing
should help cooperatives to increase their income and repay loans which are
now delinquent. 
 Because of IFICOOP's positive action on delinquent subloans,
no recommendation is considered necessary. 

Subloan delinquency reports are not currently being submitted
by IFICOOP. The latest delinquency report available was dated January 31,
1978. 
 To analyze the delinquency problem and more closely monitor the loan,USAID should ask IFICOOP to submit periodic (monthly or quarterly) delinquen­cy reports.
 

Recommendation No. 
I
 

USAID/Chile obtain from IFICOOP

periodic delinquency reports on sub­loans made with A.I.D. Loan 513-T-065
 
funds.
 

B. Loan No. 513-T-066, Nutrition Dvelopment
 

Loan io.513-T-066 to the Government of Chile was
October 23, 1975. signed on
The purpose of the $5million loan is to enable -he
National Council for Food and Nutritiondependent upon the Ministry of Health, 
(CONPAN), an intersectorial bodyto create an effective nutrition plan­ning process on the national level. 
 The process will supportreducing malnourishiment the goal ofin Chile by one-half in ten years 1ithin the targetgroup, defined in order of priority as infants from birthpregnant women, lactating women, children 

to two years old, 
children from from two to five years old andsix to .fifteen years old, all members of families in the lowestone-third income group. 

Loan funds will support three distinct, but integrated elements:
 
- Technical assistance, to enable CONPAN to establish
 

an effective nutrition planning process.
 
-
Consulting and other professional services of
primarily local public and private entities to
collect and analyze data. 
-
Pilot projects to identify and field test the
most cost-effective and innovative means of

intervening in the nutritional system.
 

The total cost of the project is estimated to be $9 million of which
the borrower will provide $4 million incounterpart funds.
 

-8­



As of January 31, 1979, the financial status of the loan was:
 

Loan
 
Amount Committed Disbursed 
 Unexpended
 

Pilot Proj. $2,625,000 $1,900,000 
 $1,166,593 $1,458,407
 
Cons. Serv. 1,550,000 550,000 436,454 1,113,546 

T.A. 825,000 550,000 489,499 - 335,501 

Total $5,000,000 $3,000,000 $2,092,546 $2,907,454 

The final disbursement date is October 23, 1980. At December 31,1.978, the GOC has contributed the U.S. equivalent of $2,522,500.
 

On July 15, 1976, CONPAN executed a contract with Community Systems
Foundation (CSF), a U.S. consulting firm. 
The purpose of the contract is
for CSF to provide technical assistance to CONPAN with the objective of
developing within COINPAN a national nutritional planning system. 
At January 31, 1979, loan disbursement for CSF contract serviceswere $489,499. 
 CSF has provided Chilean and U.S. personnel to aid CONPAN
to evaluate, experiment and propose changes of policy in currently operatingnutrition progrars, to analyze, select and implement nutrition and institu­tional projects, to determine policies and forcost-effective measuressolving nUtritional problems and to generate proposals for new projects andprograiis. 
 CONPAN' co;isiders the performance of CSF to be satisfactory andbelieves that it has accomplished with the help of the technical assistancecontract the project objective of estbilishing an effective nutrition I)lannifog 

process.
 

CONPAN has initiated 19 Pilot Projects through December 31, 1978.CONPAN plans to initiate 10 more during 1979. Pilot Projects are in thenutritior1 1 field and
the 

are for the purpose of identifying and field testingmost nst-effective and innovative means of intervening in the nutritionalsystem. fhe projects are implemented by contracts, usually with a GOC entitysuch as the inistry of Agriculture, N1ational Health Service, etc., and aresupplemnented with contracts with consulting and professional firms or indivi­duals. The results expected of pilot projects are a determination of nutri-.tional conditions in Chile and how best to operate to improveconditions of the target group. 
the nutritional

As mentioned below in the evaluation reporton the project, this phase ismaking satisfactory progress.
 

The GOC Miristry of Health statistics for the period 1974 thru 1977
show that the mortality rate for infants 0 to 1 year decreased from 63.3 to
47.0 per 1,000 and for infants 1 to 4 years from 2.63 to 
1.68 per 1,000.
These substantial decreases inchild mortality rates are indicative of the
attainment of the project goal of reducing malnourishment in Chile.
 

-9­



An evaluation was made of the project in May 1978 by an A.I.D.
financed contractor. 
 The evaluation reported favorably on well-executed
 contractor pilot projects (&.9.family gardens, sanitary facilities) and
studies (e.g. monitoring nutrition status, estimating food production,
identifying foci of malnutrition) which increased useful knowledge substantial­ly. 
A manual of procedures and a functioning library also illustrate CONPAN
administrative development with the result that CONPAN now has a realistic
information system. CONPAN shows high proficiency in other formal aspectsof institutional performance. The evaluation was critical of the CONPANoperation in the area of coordination with other GOC agencies and managementpolicies on nutrition planning and analysis. Since the evaluation, CONPA1.management has been replaced and certain operations of CONPAN have beenreorganized. From our discussions with CONPAN and USAID officials and ourobservations, we are of the opinion that improvements have been made inthese areas. An evaluation of the project is scheduled for June 1979 andthis should determine the extent of these improvements. 

1. Pro1jected Use of Loan Proceeds 

The loan agreement provides that $1.5 million of loan proceedswill be used to finance the U.S. dollar costs of goods and services requiredfor the project. At January 31, 1979, loan disbursements of $518,019 have

been made from this category.
 

We discussed wi h CONPAN officials the projected use of theremaining balance of loan funds for U.S. dollar costs of goods and services.They stated that very little additional ;unds of the $1.5 million are expectedto be utilized for U.S. dollar costs. Project plans anticipated that a sub­stantial amount of expert services would be obtained outside of Chile. How-­ever, as the project progressed, it was found that much of the expertiserequired for the project was availab'e in Chile. Costs being less for theChilean serviccs, the need for services outside Chile did not materialize.CON PAN 
er, 

would like to use the remaining funds for project local currency costs..owe.. officials said itCONPAN is probable that all of the remaining loan
funds could not be utilized by the October 23, 1ND loan terminal dishurse­ment date. They believe that a year's extension would provide sufficient
time to use all 
of the loan funds. 

The USAID needs to review with CONAN the projected use of the
remaining loan funds and take appropriate action to 
modify the agreement so
that maximum use of loan funds can be achieved to carry out project objectives. 

- 10 ­



Recommendation No. 2
 

USAID/Chile, 	review with CONPAN.the
projected use of remaining ioan proceeds andmodify the loan agreement to maximize use 
of loan funds.
 

2. Communjity Sys.ti Foundation (CSF4 
Final overhead rates have Rot been submitted by CSF sinceinception of 	the contract.
 

Article IV of the 
contract provides for the payment ofoverhead expenses as follows:
 

"Until the final sums 
 of overhead 	 areestablished, 	 provisional payments willbe made ill lic-u of allowable indirectcosts, in an 	 amount equal to 37.5 per­cent of the 	 total direct costs, subjectto an appropriate change when the finalsums are established for that period" 
Overhead is a substantial 
should submit actual 

costand thus, CSF 	 of the contract ($127,621)
accounting periods since 

overhed rates for each of itsinception of the contractadjustment 	 and an appropriateoif the overhead costs should be made. 

Recommendation No. 3 

lJSAID/Chile, in conjunctionwith COINPAI, 	 obtain actual over­
head rates from CSF and adjustthe contract 	provisional overhead 
rata as appropriate. 



C. Loan No. 513-T-067, Agricultural Production Credit 

The Loan Agreement between the Government of Chile and the United 
States of America was signed July 27, 1976. The $14 million loan is 
provide agricultural production credit to the small farmers in Chile­
and establish a policy, planning and information system within the Ministry

of Agriculture with a broad program for gathering, processing and analysing
data and for providing necessary technical assircancu. The goals of the 
loan are to improve incomcs, farm productivity, and employment opportuni-.
tics of the small farm families, and to achieve greater agricultural produc­
tion. 

Of the $14 million loan, $12 million is for credit operations for 
financing smali farmer production needs: $7.5 million for relending to.smali 
farmers through the InstituLe for Agricultural Developinent (]IDAP), 
autonomous entity of the inistry of Agriculture, and $4.5 million 
ing by private sector sources through the Chi'lear Lanking system.
loans to small farmers are at a 122 interest rate. At January 31, 
status of loan funds was: 

an 
fo, relend-
All sub­
1979 the 

Avai 1able Di sbur'sed Unex.ended 

Credit Operations $12,000,000 $10,240,352 $1,759,648 

Technical Assistance 500,000 - 500,000 

Policy, Planning and 
Information System 1,500,000 _498215 1,0012'5 

Total $14,000,000 $10,738,467 $3,26:.,533 

The final disb,rseulcnt date is June 22, 1980. 

impicmuntation of the credit operations portion of the loan is 
generally on schedule. As of December 31, 1978, the banking and financial 
institutions had Wade sublo,ns of $11 willion to 7,780 small farmers, or an 
average loan of S1 421. This exceeds; by $2million the a ount prograycd
to be lent by Lanking and financial institutions but falls short by 3,470 of 
the project goal of'11,250 recipients. This is because suhloars through
the cu.-rcial banking system were m-:EtCI to the larger of the small farmers 
and thp amuumt oF the subloans were qreater than orinally planned due to 
highr production and investment costs. 1o help insgure that loan proceeds
reach more small farmers, the maximum amount of subloan for these purposes 
was reduced from an earlier limit of $25,000 to not more than $10,000. As 
of December 31, 1978, INDAP had loaned $11.3 million to 38,481 farmers, or 

1/ By definition a small farmer is one that farms no more than 12 basic 
irrigated hectares.
 

- 12 ­



an average loan of $293. INDAP's loan were to the smallest and poorest
 
farmers and exceeds the planned number of recipients to be reached by the 
end of 1979 by 20,000. The subloan delinquency rate is about five percent 
which is well under the project target of 10 percent. This indicates that 
farming operations financed with loan funds have brought financial returns 
to credit users.
 

The loan agreei.:.nt provides that a credit fund of $24 million will
 
1978, the amount
be establishou over a period of three years. At December 31, 


of the credit fund was $22.3 million, $8.9 million from loan funds, $0.2 
milion from la f,,nds recovered and relent 112 million from GQC contribu­
tions and $1.2 million fromi GOC fund" recovered and relent. It is expEcted 
that the full arount of the credit fund will be r e&ched in 1979. Thus a 
peimanent source of crcdit ,ill have bee, established for the small Farmer. 

Implumcntation cf the technical assista nee portion of the loan has 
not taken pl ace d.e to tie d lay in Yoiarga nizincj the offices within tie 

Ministry of Ag!ricLuIture. Specifical'ly, there had been a delay in determining 
the exact role of I DAP in the agriculture sec tor. We discussed the delay 
in su bmni ttini the implen: l.ation plan wit'.h the USAID Rural Dvelopment Advisor. 
He stated tiai: plan his been form.ated by a technician fror the HIiistoy 
of Agricultu c's Develop: ._nL Planning Office (ODEPA) and 'a.s submitted to 
USAID in Januacry 1979. fhn plan is under review and should he approved by 
the LISAID by I'rch, with .K impiwen-e tation of the plan to egin in April. 

The Policy, Pl1Pciig, Information System (PPIS) coapanent of th­
loan is broken do.n int, aR..,istance jo the ,ational Statistics InsLitute 
(ONE) in procesinrg th: 1975-1976 uppiculitural census and assistance to 
ODEPA. The census is aho t two ycr- .ehind schedule and wil not be ccm­
pleted until Derciler 10:79. USAID has urgd INE to give grcater priority to 
the census as the delay Us created difficultiu-s in designing reliab'le samples 
for farm supv',ys. As a result of the wely, the project evaluation scheduled 
for June 22, 1977 to determine incon.e increases of credit usurs and expansion 
of rural cmployment as a result of cyedit avaeii 'bi1ity to small farmcis has 
not heu, made., The PPIS activity was redesigned by the ODEPA residenL advisor 
and is ready for implca.;nttion. A loan funded contract was awarded in 
January 1979 to p-rform the field wvok to ebtain data for the evaluctioIn. 
The PPIS is design'd so that project evaluatiuns can be wade every three 
months using infvrmatioi submitted by the Ministry of Agriculture's regional 

Tlius OEPA will be able to closely monitor the credit aspects ofoffices. 

the small farmp-r.
 

Assistance to ODEPA consists of the contract services of a resident 
advisor who is a senior economist from the World Bank. The contract for 
$216,000 is financed with loan funds and is for the period September 24, 1976 

1979. Both the USAID and ODEPA consider his performance toto September 23, 
be highly satisfactory. The contractor's accomplishments are detailed in 
the PPIS progress report covering the period from October 1976 to October 

- 13 ­

http:agreei.:.nt


1978. Essentially, he has modernized and improved the planning and analysis
capability of ODEPA, guided and evaluated the execution of the agriculture
production credit program under the loan and trained and supervised the
staff that is implementing the PPIS.
 

I. Value Added Tax
 

Subloan funds have been used to pay the Chilean 20 percent value
added tax (IVA) although the loan agreement specifically exempts loan funds
from taxation. 
Section 4.05 of the Loan Agreement provides that the GOC may
reimburse the project for taxes paid with funds other than those provided
under the Loan. 
 This in effect iswhat the GOC is doing because a perm'wnent
credit fund of $24 million is being established, $12 million of loan funds
and $12 million from the GOC. 
 As of December 31, 1978, the credit fund was
$22.3 million. 
 Thus the GOC portion of the crediL fund is reimbursing loan
funds which have been used to 
pay the IVA tax.
 
All sub-borrowers under the project are
tax required to pay the IVA
on all procuremont of cowiodities used incrop production, i.e., seeds,
fertilizers, capital investments, etc. 
 The tax is imposed by the GOC on all
sales and isstated separately on all 
vendor's invoices. When the crop is
sold the farmer charges the 20 percent IVA tax to
some farmers who the buyer. We found thatIrave received subloans have bennfitted from paying a lesser
net IVA tax because either they keep records or they are
ing provided an account­service by a cooperative, bank or pri vate institution.
records the IVA tax paid fot By maintaininr
inputs 
can be offset against the JVA tax
collected in connection with the salc of crops. 
 This is le;al under the GOC
law and greatly reduces the net IVA thaL a small farmer pays.
discussed with ODFPA and I DA.,P 1hi 

USAID hasthe possibility of establishing a sytem

by all
keeping 
farmers obtaining subloans would ho provided with instructions for
records which would entitle the sub-borrowe'or to offset taxes paid
on inputs and sales. Formulation of a system has
higher priority tasks. been delayed because of 
the system. 

USAID will continue to urge the Borrower to develop
Accordingly, no recommendation isconsidered necessary.
 
0. Project Mo. 513-0296, Rural Cooperative Upradingi 

The US',ID entered into a grant agreement with the CooperativeFinance Institute (IFICOOP) on September 30, 1976 for the purpose of improving
the efficiency and adequacy oF the mancqerial capacity and service capability
of rural cooperatives which are primarily composed of low-income traditional
farmers. 
 The project objective is to upgrade the staffs of the cooperatives
that participate in the project by providing technical and material assis­tance. The 17 participating rural 
cooperatives are 
those that receive sub­loans under Loan No. 513-065, but for various reasons, i.e.,
market conditions, etc., poor management,have not been able to repay the loans. 
At January 31, 1979, $155,436 of the $250,000 project funds had
been expended.
 

- 14 ­



The project agreement provides that additional funds will be
contributed to the project: Loan -065 
- $63,754; IFICOOP - $57,663; andparticipating cooperatives - $11,000. At January 25, 1979, other funds
provided were: Loan 065 - $30,368; IFICOOP ­ $42,295; and cooperatives ­
$5,882.
 

The original project completion date was March 1, 1981; however,
the budget submitted to USAID in May 1978, provides for the disbursement of
funds through 1979 with project objectives being met by the end of 1979. 

Implementation of the project was delayed 18 months because oftwo reasons. First, as a result of a 
GOC decision not to be considered in
the Congressional Presentation for future funding, the project was reduced
from $1,016,000 to $250,000. With thn reduced funding level, the number ofregions in which the upgrading program was to take reduced from fourwas 
to two, and the number of rural cooperatives to benefit directly was reducedfrom 80 to 17. Secondly, because of IFICOOP's cash flow problenms lendingoperations ceased and IFICOOP underwent a reorganization. As a result actualproject implementation did not begin until March 1978, when IFICOOP appointeda project director, hired a resident advisor and contracted with four organi­
zations to implement the project. 

Two of the AID financed contracts are for instructional purposes: (1)Institute for Cooperative Auditing (AUDICOOP), a $3,000 contract to prepare.
accounting manuals and instructional materials, and to present courses to
cooperative staff and management 
 in accounting and internal controls. Allmanuals and instructional material have Len prepared and accounting courses were presented to 49 cooperative members. (2) Center for Cooperative Studies
of Catholic University (CECUC), a $12,000 contract to conduct classes ineconomic and financial program systems, cooperative organization and to pro-­vide technical assistance to regional institutions and the cooperatives.Classes have been presented to 62 cooperative members. The USAID RuralDevelopment Office considers the instruction to be good and has suggested
to IFICOOP that it be presented to all member cooperatives on a reimbursable
 
basis. 

Two other AID financed contracts are with regional orqanizations:Fundar 46n Pedro do Valdivia of Region X, for $106,896 and Planning for RuralDevelopment (PLANDER), of Regicn VII for $114,577. This is the first timethat regional organizations supported by IFICOOP have been used to upgrade
cooperatives. Previously, upgrading consisted of no more than providing
a troubled cooperative with a temporary manager. All of the cooperativesselected for upgrading are in deep financial trouble with delinquent loans,but IFICOOP believes they stand a good chance of becoming profitable with
assistance from this project. 

Under the project supported upgrading program the 17 selected

cooperatives in Regions VII and X received intensive training from CECUC and
AUDICOOP. 
Technicians from PLANDER and Valdivia reviewed each cooperative's
 

- 15 ­



internal structure, management, bidgeting, etc., 
and are now in the process
of providing training and advisory assistance to the cooperatives.
cooperative will Each
receive assistance for about six months. 
 Overall assistance
ismonitored by Lhe resident advisor under a two-year AID financed contract
in the amount of $30,240. 
 We discussed the upgrading project with technicians
from PLANDER and Valdivia, the resident advisor and members of three of the
nine cooperatives that were participating in the upgrading program at the
time of our audit. 
 The training and advisory services provided under the
project are satisfactory, and barring unforeseen events, the upgrading program
will make the cooperatives capable of providing their members with the
services for wiich they were organized.
 

E. Project No. 513-0271, Child Nutrition
 

This project was initiated on February 1, 1975 and has been a many
faceted vehicle to advance child nutrition programs in Chile. 
 Funding has
been provided by five project agreements (ProAgs) and two Operational Program
Grants (OPGs). The National 
Council for Food and Nutrition (CONPAN), an
'agencyof the GOC, is the implementing agency for the ProAgs and the Seventh
Day Adventist World Service (SAWS) was the implementing agency for the OPGs.As of January 31, 1979, the status of funds was:
 

Pros Unl iquidated
Amount Expended Balance
 

CN-1-75 
 $ 50,030 $ 50,030 $
CN-2-75 121,000 121,000 $ -

­

CN-1-76 116,400 
 114,916 
 1,484
CN-1-TQ 
 32,200 
 31,645 
 555
CN-1-77 
 40,000 
 39,050 
 950
 

Total ProAgs $359,630 $356,641 
 $ 2,989
 

OPGs
 

513-011 $120,000 $120,000 $ 
513-271 120,000 
 120,000 .
 

Total OPGs $240,000 $240,000 
­$ 


Total Project $599,630 $596,641 
 $ 2,989
 

1. Pro-AgCN--75 (March 25, 1975)
 

The purpose of this Pro-Ag was to provide funds to three
volunteer agencies to conduct nutritional studies.
 

- 16 ­



Catholic Relief Services (CRS) - $15,380 .to make a pilot project
study of breast feeding. Itwas concluded that maternal feedings up to a
minimum of six months was a good method to improve the nutritional level of

infants.
 

Seventh Day Adventist World Service (SAWS) ­ $10,150 to make a
study on how to bring malnourished children back to 
health and educate the
parents. This was 
the forerunner of the Operational Program Grants.
 

Cooperative for American Relief Everywhere (CARE) 
- $24,500 to
study primary school feeding inmarginal areas and establish actual nutri­tional needs. A study of 19,200 children in the 6-12 age group from 400
schools was made. 
 The final report contains many statistical tables but
no conclusions. USAID did not consider the study of much value and material
 was 
not used in future child nutrition studies.
 

2. Pro-Ag CN-2-75 (April 22, 1975)
 

This Pro-Ag provided funds in the amount of $121,000 for
Community Systems Foundation (CSF) to develop a national nutritional planning
system. 
The study provided the basis for the Nutritional Development Loan
066. The contractor's performance was rated as outstanding by the USAID and

CONPAN.
 

3. Pro-Ag CN-1-76 (December 19, 1975)
 

The purpose of this agreement was 
to carry out a series of
activities in the field of nutrition. 
Jorge Weinberger & Associates was
contracted to conduct an in depth analysis of GOC major institutional feeding
programs. 
 The amount of the contract was $19,922 and the study resulted
ina school feeding pilot project under Loan 066.
 

Grant funds of $41,658 were provided to develop a 
mechanized
data system (MDS) which provides up-to-date information about inputs and out.­puts of PL 480 and locally provided food. All 
feeding centers and warehouses
are included in the system. 
 The system utilizes an IBM 2741 located at the
University of Chile Computer Center with a terminal computer at the USAID.
Contractors' costs and inputs are shown below;
 

JRB Associates-
IBM 
Logical Technical Services 
IBM 
Telephone Company 

$ 9,665 
23,100 
3,727 
3,089 
2,077 

Design the MDS 
Computer Program Development
Review and improvement of the MDS 
Terminal. $675 unliquidated 
Telephone line to the USAID 
computer. $809 unliquidated. 

Total $41,658 $1,484 unliquidated. 

Other nutritional studies under ProAg CN-1-76 were made as
 
possible lead-in projects to Loan 066.
 

- 17 ­



a. 	Mapuche Indian Nutrition Study ($15,619)
 

Advisors inMethodology and Research (AMI) and the
Institute for Development of Indigenous Populations f1DI) made an
analysis of the nutritional 
status of the Mapuche Indians. The conclu­sion was 
not 	to pursue the subject further.
 

b. 	Study of the National Proqram for Supplementary Feeding (PNAC)
 
($3,395) 

AMI 	also made a study of the milk distribution program
of the National Health Centers (SNS). 
 The 	study concluded that PNAC had
some logistical and management problems. 
 CONPAN isworking with PNAC to
improve the milk distribution system.
 

c. 	SNS Maternal/Infant Registry ($2,500)
 

The 	Centers for Research and Education (CIDE) made a
study which was the beginning of CONPAN's.Nutritional Information System
Project called Sensors.
 

d. 	Evaluation of Breast Feeding Project andTargeted Malnourished
 
OPG ($7ib9-53 Joce King 

Breast feeding is
a current CONPAN project and the OPG
was 	successfully concluded in December 1978.
 

e. 	Development of a Project Desiqn for the Potable Water Pilot
Project and Rural Environmental Sanitation Project (26-00-)
 

The 	Community Systems Foundation was the contractor. The
work done is being used for an environmental sanitation pilot project under

Loan 066.
 

4. 	Pro-Ag CN--TQ (August 31, 1976)
 

Additional funds were provided under the grant to carry out
more nutritional activities.
 

Terra Institute was contracted for $16,900 to develop base­line data and institutional and project analysis required to prepare a
Project Review Paper for an Integrated Community Nutrition Loan Paper.
 

- 18 ­



This information was not used as 
the GOC, because of the human rights
issue, requested that no new projects be presented to the U.S. Congress.
 

Horacio Lira, Inc. was contracted for $1,800 to start up
the environmental sanitation pilot project and provide sanitary engineer­ing services to CONPAN.
 

Funds inthe amount of $4,686 were used to design and print
1977 Title IIPL 480 Health and Nutrition calendars. Lastly, $6,000 was
provided for professional services to operate the MDS computer, of which
$555 isunliquidated.
 

5. Pro-Aq CN-1-77 (December 29, 1976)
 

The purpose of this grant inthe amount of $33,500 was 
to
finance regional seminars which explained the Nutritional Assistance
Program insupport of the GOC's Minimum Employment Program.
a This was
food for work program using Title IIPL 480 food inputs. 
 The seminar
program was sponsored by USAID, the Mini.;try of Interior, CRS, and
Caritas. 
 There remains an unliquidated balance of $950.
 

Inaddition, the grant provided $6,432 for 1977 Title II
PL 480 calendars.
 

F. Operational Program Grants
 

The first OPG was effective June 26, 1975 and the follow-on
OPG began on May 27, 1976. The purposes of the OPGs were to deliver
Title IIPL 480 food to malnourished children and to provide partial
support to design, establish and test an intervention program for mal­nourished children inthe zero 
to five-year old group inall geographic

areas of Chile.
 

The final expenditures of OPG funds were made November 9,
1978. A breakdown follows:
 

19 ­



Personal Services
 

Program Coordinator 

Project Manager 

Technicians:
 

Nutritionists 

Project Implementors 


Subtotal 


Technical Assistance
 

Customs Clearance 

Evaluation 

Education and Training

Subtotal 


Travel and Per Diem
 

For non-professionals 

For professionals 

Subtotal 


Commodities
 

Sacks & bagging

Training Materials 

Subtotal 


Logistics and Support for
 
Education Program
 

Education Program 


GRAND TOTAL* 


$ 	3,636
 
6,000
 

13,984
 
15,252
 

$ 	38,872
 

$ 5,788
 
32,547
 
6,708
 

$ 	45,043
 

$ 867
 
11,55.0
 

$ 	12,417
 

$75,256
 
59,712
 

$134,968
 

8,700
 

$240,000
 

The objectives of the OPGS were fivefold:
 

(a) To deliver Title II PL 480 food to about 1,200 National
Health Services (SNS) clinics where the malnourished children are being cared
for. This is being implemented by SAWS/OFASA which provides corn soya meal
(CSM), Wheat Soya Blend (WSB) and oats. 
 During 1978, food was provided to
108,000 malnourished children. 
Each child receives four kilograms of food
per month. The three commodities are packed in
one kilogram polyethylene
bags. 
 The bag contains legends indicating that the food is for recuperation

of the child's health.
 

- 20 ­



(b) Develop curricula for training courses in nutrition. SAWS
produced 21 different films 
on child nutrition, prepared 25 different audio­visual materials for teaching nutrition and purchased the following 
commo­dities for use with the training courses: rota folios (blackboard with felt
training aids), two slide projectors, one film projector and two cameras.
Training courses 
have been presented at SNS clinics throughout Chile.
 

(c) Design, write and print educational materials for two types
of nutrition education programs, one for training of mothers and the other
for educational materials for mothers. 
 Extensive instructions have been
prepared by SAWS/OFASA for food preparation. Periodic information bulletins
have been prepared. 
 Both of these have 'been distributed to mothers at the
SNS clinics.
 

(d) Conduct training courses. In addition to the training
courses held for mothers using the materials in (b)above, other courses
have been held by SAWS/OFASA as follows: 23 seminars were held for SNS clinic
volunteer workers in which 300 volunteers were trained and nine regional
seminars were held which were attended by doctors, nurses, social workers,
nutritionists and other personnel 
from SNS. Approximately 800 attended these

seminars.
 

(e) Design and esta!ilish data systems. 
 SAWS contracted with a
Chilean company, Nutrition and Food Engineering (INUAL) for an evaluation of
the SAWS/OFASA Program in clinics and to provide technical assistance to
design and implement an information system and to train SAWS/OFASA personnel
in the use of the system. 
 The amount of the contract was $32,547. Health
and nutrition data sheets were designed and are used in all SNS clinics. 
 In
addition, a food consumption survey was 
initiated and is being continued by
CONPAN. The final report of INUAL states that the results of the programare surprisingly positive, with a 
recovery of 30 to 40 percent of slightly
malnourished children and 60 to 70 percent for severly malnourished children.
 

Inconclusion, the OPG was successfully completed with all
objectives met. The intervention program developed under the OPG has become
a regular part of the Maternal Child Health program of SNS, with a
agreement signed by SAWS, SNS and USAID. yearly

SNS is now paying for packaging,
transportation and warehouse cost of the PL 480 food.
 

A national statistic is that the mortality rate of children
from one 
to four years of age has decreased from 2.63 deaths per 1,000 in
1974 to 1.68 in 1977.
 

G. Project No. 513-300, Day Care for Hardship Children
 
This project was initiated on September 28, 1976 to assist the
YMCA/Chile in operating the day care center at San Bernardo Centro de Atenc16n
Diurna (CAD). 
 The purpose of the project is:
 

- 21 ­



-- 

I. 
Improve the mental, physical, and emotional well-being of "hardship"
children, especially through improved nutrition in the 6-14 age group.
 
2. Increase the income of "hardship" families and reduce social 
problems
such as juvenile delinquency and abandonment.
 

3. Ultimately deliver increased benefits and services to 
"hardship"
children at no additional per child cost, inorder to demonstrate that
complete day-care centers 
 those which provide nutrition, scholastic rein­forcement and vocational education components for the participants, and
family education and technical training for the parents 
-- are feasible for
children living in irregular home situations, and that such centers are aviable and preferable alternative to placing children inorphanages or open
day-care centers. 

To implenent the project A.I.D. provided the YMCA/Chile Operational
Program Grant funds of $103,250. 
 The project was completed in December 1978
and the final status of funds was: 

Obligated/Expended
 

Workshops 
 $ 44,360

Scholarship Program 
 26,435

Feeding Program 
 7,600

Technical Assistance 
 29,855
 

Total 
 $108,250
 

a. Workshops
 

Equipment was provid.d for sewing, electrical/carpentry and
printing shops. 
A technical training program has been established which is
developing tih. basic skills in boys and girls to earn money while they are at
CAD and prepare them to enter a technical training school upon completion of
elementary school. Night classes are held for parents enableto them toobtain a skill. 
 In addition to training purposes, the equipment is used to
make articles and printed materials used in the Center. 

b. Scholarship Proqran 

Tables and chairs were provided for three classrooms. In
addition, OPG funds were used to purchase textbooks, copybooks, audiovisualequipment, lockers and tables and chairs for the library. 
The scholarship
program reinforces the children's education by providing coaching and tutor­ing from volunteer teachers. 
 Also regular classes are held for children notenrolled in public schools. 
 The Center has two full 
time social workers
and a psychologist. 
All children are given psychological, emotional and
physical 
tests and are provided counseling which isalso available to the
parents. 
Additional services provided at the Center by volunteers are
medical and dental treatment and legal aid.
 

-- 22 ­



c. Feeding Program
 

A baking stove, a cook stove, refrigerator, trays, cups and
 
tables and chairs for the dining room were procured. CRS supplements the
 
feeding program with Title II PL 4.0 food. The Center also receives food
 
donations from other sources.
 

The children receive three meals a day, six days a week.
 

d. Technical Assistance
 

To develop the project USAID contracted the personal services 
of two Americans for $8,250. The OPG also financed the peso equivalent of 
$21,605 to contract a Chilean team consisting of a psychologist, a sociolo­
gist and a statistician to make a study of the benefits derived from thie 
CAD Center compared with other types of centers. The study revealed that 
the percentage of ihmprovement in the intellect ual, individpal motivation and 
orderly bchavior areas.was higher for the CArD Center Children than clildren 
from other ccnters. The final repnt corncludcd tht the plerformance of both 
boys and girls from the CAD was hltter because the child is given assistanca 
away from home for part of the day but does not lose touch with the faiiily, 
thus developing more solid emotions.
 

In addi tion to A.I. . assistance, the Center has received 
the peso equivalent of $51,058 fro; the YMCA for salaries, operatinc costs, 
parents' clubs, vorksh nps, theschastic progem and a counseling proram.
The National Council for Chi clhood las contributed the peso equivalent of 
$70,235 for salaries, the feeding program and operating costs. 

The CAD Center supports 300 hardship children. After some 
initial management proble;ns, the Cent::r now has a capable director and 
staff. 

Project purposes have been met. The mental, physical and 
emotional well-beinq uf the 'hardship" children has been improved. The 
children receive three meals a day, atti tuces and learning capacity have 
been improved due to the cAtmosphere of the Certcr and the personal helpful­
ness of the staff. "u he p "hardshliip" families increase their inccoe train­
ing courses are offered as well as some part time work i, the Ccnter. In 
addition, the C:enter hRs a placement office. Social problems have been reduced 
by having the children in the center under supervised conditions. Also free 
medical services and legal aid are available. Studies have shown that the 
increased benefits and services of a complete day care center are preferable 
to orphanage or open day care centers. 

City officials of Antofagasta and Valparaiso are impressed
 
with the results of the CAD and similar centers will be opened in those
 

- 23 ­



cities. The cities have donated land together with limited facilities to
 

the YMCA for developing the same type of a aay care center.
 

H. Project No. 513-0305, Child Recuperation Centers
 

This Operational Program Grant in the amount of $320,500 isfor the
 
purpose of assisting a child nutrition recuperation program for seriously
 
malnourished children under two years of age. The program is being implement­
ed by the Child Nutrition Corporation (COHIN), a private non-profit foundation. 
The effective date of the Grant was March 23, 1977. As of January 31, 1979,
 
$209,403 had been expended. The objective of the Grnt is to help improve
 
the effectiveness of the program through. development and implementation of
 
(1) evaluation activities and (2) a systematized training program for recupera­
tion center person,,l . 01l as an educational program directed at the
 
families and communities where malnourished children live. InChile, the
 
death rate of children in the zero to two years age group in families that
 
live in extreme poverty is very high. To cope with the problem CONIN started
 
the first recuperation center in 1975 with 30 severely malnourished children 
under two years of age. Results were impcssive and the program has grown
 
until at present there are 22 centers throuq!-ut Chile that can accormodate 
1,400 children. 

Project implementation was delayed about six months because of the 
difficulty ingathering infornation, hiring technicians and dcterminingc 
exactly what was nedcd . Both the evaluaLior and training programs made 
considerable progress "in1978. Training programs for professionals, volunteers 
and families have bee: developud and wii'l he presented during 1979. Evalua­
tions have been made in the areas of medicine, nutrition, psiccwviurs and 
social. In addition, teams are making cvelustions of the centers inorder to 
find better methods of operation. Because of the delay in im-plementation the 
program will not be completed by the original project completion date of 
June 30, 1979. An extension to December 31, 1979 will be requested by CONIN. 

SAWS/OFASA has an agreement with CONIN under the PL 480 1,aternal 
Child Health Program to furnish the recuperation centers with three types of 
food: oats, corn soya meal and wheat soy blend. During our visits to the 
centers we noted they had also received cooking oil. We discussed this with 
SAWS and USAID officials. They stated the CONIN program had been misclassi­
fied as being under the nursery feeding program which entitled them to oil.
 
Since the caloric content of oil is needed for recuperation of the mal­
nourished children and SAWS can furnish oil from stocks on hand, USAID has
 
decided to continue furnishing the CONIN centers with cooking oil. The
 
centers have been reclassified as being under the Maternal Child Health feed­
ing program. In the future this commodity will be included in the USAID food
 
request for the CONIN centers.
 

I. P.L. 480, Title II - Food Program
 

The P.L. 480 (Food for Peace) Program in Chile is carried out by
 
three U.S. Private Voluntary Agencies (VOLAGs):
 

- 24 ­



Cooperative For Assistance and Relief Everywhere (CARE), Catholic Relief
Services (CRS), and Seventh Day Adventist World Service (SAWS), together
with the counterpart agencies of the latter two, Caritas for CRS and
Philanthropic Works and Social Assistance Adventists (OFASA) for SAWS.
 

Program inputs and recipients benefitted are as follows:
 

Estimated US$
 
--(000) 

Fiscal Year Value of Food Beneficiaries 

1977 
1978 
1979 (planned) 
1980 (planned) 

12,500 
5,065 
8,100 
5,397 

1,388,000 
971,000 
971,000 
431.000 

The audit of PL 480 program was limited to reviews of the VOLAG's
self-audit reports, USAID files and discussions with VOLAG and USAID
officials. 
 No significant deficiencies were found.
 

CARE presently has three feeding programs in Chile with approximately
480,000 beneficiaries. The child nutrition program provides food supplcmentsto about 60,000 pre-school children, a school feeding program that reaches400,000 children during the school year and a food for work program thatinvolves an estimated 5,000 workers and 15,000 dependents. The school feed­ing program is scheduled to end at the close of Fiscal Year 1979 with tilefeeding responsibility turned over to the GOC. 
 The food for work proqrim isjust getting started. This program is in support of a 1,000 kilometer roadbuilding project in the South which will take about five years to complete.The workers live in camps and receive PL 480 food commodities while their
dependents living at home are also entitled to 
PL 480 food supplements.
 

For Fiscal Year 1979 CRS is carrying out four feeding programs
with 266,000 beneficiaries: children in other institutions, 16,000; nurseries
and open dining rooms, 50,000; feeding in private schools, 100,000; and
countrywide food for work projects, 20,000 workers and 80,000 dependents.
 

[uring Fiscal Year 1979 SAWS iscarrying out three feeding programs
for about 125,000 beneficiaries. The malnourished child feeding program
is programmed to reach about 80,000 children. 
 This program assist OPG-0271,
Child Nutrition, and OPG-0305, Child Recuperation. About 30,000 children in
pre-school day-care centers and 15,000 children in institutions will also

receive PL 480 food supplements through SAWS.
 

- 25 ­



EXHIBIT A 

SUMMARY OF LOANS 
USAID/CHILE

As of January 31, 1979 

Agricultural Cooperative 
Development
513-T-065 

Nutrition Development
513-T-066 

Agriculture Production 
Credit 
513-T-067 

$15,000,000 

$ 5,000,000 

$14_0,000 

$14,084,898 

$ 2,092,546 

$10,738,467 

$ 915,102 

$2,907,454 

$3,261,533 

Total $34,000,000 $26,915,911 $7,084,089 

- 26 ­



EXHIBIT B 

SUMMARY OF GRANTS 
USAID/CHILE

As of January 31, 1979 

Grant Name and Number Obli gations 
Accrued 

Expenditures 
Unl iquidated

Balance 

Child Nutrition 
513-0271 

Rural Cooperative Upgrading
513-0296 

$ 599,630' 

250,000 

$ 596,641 

155,436 

$ 2,989 

94,564 

Day Care for Hardship 
Children 
513-0300 $ 108,250 $ 108,250 -

Child Recuperation Centers 
513-0305 $ 320,500 $ 209,403 $111,097 

Mapuche Livestock Develop­
ment 
513-0310 $ 150,000 $ 62,260 $ 87,740 

Technical Support
513-0000 $ 33,053 $ 26,621 $ 6,432 

$1,461,433 $1,158,611 $302,822 

-~27
 



REPORT RECIPIENTS
 

.Copies:
Deputy Administrator, AID/W
 

Assistant Administrator-- Bureau for Latin America I
 
and the Caribbean (LAC), AID/I! 
 1
 

Mission Director, USAID/Chile 

5
 

Country Officer, ARA/AND/CH, AID/W 

1
 

Director, LAC/OPNS, AID/W 

1
 

Director, OPA, AID/W 

1
 

AG, AID/W 

1
 

DS/DIU, AID/W 

4
 

AAG/AFRICA (West), AID/W 

1
 

AAG/AFRICA (East), Nairobi, Kenya 

1
 

AAG/Egypt, Cairo, Egypt 
I
 

AAG/EA, Manila, Philippines 

1
 

AAG/NE, Karachi, Pakistan 

1
 

AAG/W, AID/W 

12
 

AG/EMS/C&R, AID/W 
I
 

AG/PPP, AID/W 

I
 

Inspector-In-Charge, IIS/Panama 

1
 

- 28 ­




